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Station Utilities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9964 1501 Graham Road
' Phone:979-7643660 '

November 28, 2005

Dr.Albert Prescott Rbisi
UNIVERSITY ACRES WWTP
3800 E. 29th St.
BRYAN, TX 77802

Collage Staqon, TX 77842
PAX, 979-764-3452

n^o ^endCert^fica#a of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.RE: City Of Coltege^. StatIon'i^ppliio
201Z6 In Brazos County; ,ApptŵcatiOn No.35107-C

Dear Dr. Ribisi:

The City of College Station has ,filed an application v+rkh #he Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated, area (Wastewater CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application to landowners and utilities providing the same service

vwithin the requested area on October 2n ^m2e
20initial

05,
notice was, incorrect. The correct figure I& the Station of the

has discovered that the ^' 9^
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres,, not 60.167. acres.

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos

County.

If
you have any questions . pYe^ase feel free to coi ct Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

kgoldapp@csbc.gov.

Sincerely,

David Colenroaa

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water I Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Waste' r Service

Powetirtg' Via- Hea/t 4 the Research Valley
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`..^orice to 1V'eighboring Syst m, Cities and C-Jowners

NOTICE OF APPLICA'i7ON p'OR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE "V4FATER/SEVcrER UTILITY ^ERVICE IN _Brazos COUNTX (IES)

To: UNIVERSITY ACRES WWTP.
(Neighboring System' or City)

Date Notice Mailed: November 23, 2005.

(Address),

(City • State zip)

The City of College Station has filed an applicatio

portion(s) of _ NIA (Name of • Decerti'ficat^

Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service

The proposed utility service area is located approxir

[direction] of downtown Co11eoe Statiorl Cft/flail.

for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a

TJti11ty) with the Texas Commission on

i Brazos_'County(ies).

3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
. . .- --%I- .-- J--..u.......s 1.......,rlsr.rl,

on the east bythethe-Navasota myer tnenRea
on the south by C011 •: Statbn Ind;a cle
on the west by the Braz+os 'PJver.(northr+ves
See enclosed map of the proposed service area,

The total area being requested includes appro)
wastewa er current custoriaers.

and

acres and no current City of College Statlon

A request for a public -hearing must. be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime-telephone number; {2) the applscant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to

this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the

persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)

your proposed adjustment to the -application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should vaite the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division.
Utilities and Dist.>ficts Section, MC-153

P. O. 1^ox 13087
Austin, T 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this public tion or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a

legally sufficient hearing ,request is received or^ if , e Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.

Only those individuals who submit awntten he request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is

set will receive notice if a•hearing is schedule d.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive irector will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hztgs (SOAH) for a hearing. Ifno settlement is reached
and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH wil submit a recommendation to the Commission for final
decision. If an evidentiary hearing is-held, it will b a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial instate district

court.

Si desea int'ormarion en Espanol, puecie kiama al 1-800-687-4040.

.. . . . ..,;-:^^: ... ;.. ..,.•..,,:,, .: • . ,:-.^ • ••:::;^:;,.•..,:^:.:^ .. . . •
. • . . . . . .._,•H: . .. ^.-.



1-u--11ssion on Envirommental QualityTexas o
APPLICATION NO. 35107-C

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBORING UTILITIES AND AFFECTED PARTIES
STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF BRAZOS
COLLEGE STATION UTI

the following entities:

has provided individual notice to

OATH

DATE
11123/05
11/23/05
11123I05
11/23/05
11/23105
11 /23105
11/23/05
11123/05
11123105
11 /23105
11/23/05
11/23/05
11/23105

David Coleman P.E., being
duly sworn, file this form as

h (indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,
Water ! Wastewater.Division Manag er

member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized fop i, amtpersonally familiar
that in such capacity, I am qualified and authoXized to file and verify such in therequirements

l matteret forwith the notices given with this application, ^ and have complied wit11
notice
made

application and application acceptance letter; and that all

therein are true and correct. ^

Applicant's Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this for"' is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant, or

its attorney a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.
• ;; l',^^ l ^' t^.

da of I^^
2005, to certify which

Subscribed and sworn to before me this y

witness my hand and seal of office.

s^;riiu,n
LCOZ'i^LAI^P

Edx

,^^

ic in and for the
State of Texas

IBIT

`^.`^Fnrr^^!

: y^

PE -1NP, KELLY
, :r^^r,,,tarv Pu'nhr Siafo nf Tar"

Print or Type Name of Not,ar Public

Commission Expires

WELLBORN RESOURCES LLC WWT ►'
CITY OF BRYAN
RIVER SIDE WWTP
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY PHYSICAL PLANT
NANTUCKET LIMITED



Col l eg e Station Ut ilities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

November 23, 2005

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham Koad
Phone: 979-764366p

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-764-3452

CARTER LAKE WATER SUPPLY CORP
1852 CARTER LAKE DR
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845

RE: City of College Station Application to Amen Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107

To Whom It May Concern:

The City of College Station has filed an applicatior with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewat CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application to landowners and utilities providing the same service
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Since the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial notice was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres.

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Applicatibn for CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos
County.

contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mailIf you have any questions please feel free T
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

David Co .feman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide W stewater Service

Powering the He^rt of the Research Valley



.,otice to Neighboring System, Cities and Lc.._.ioivrzers

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEIWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To CARTER LAKE WATER SUPPLY CORP
(Neighboring System or City)

(Address)

Date Notice Mailed: November 23, 2005

ST TX

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an application for a CCN / to arnend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify z

portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decerti^ficated Utility) with the Texas Commission or

Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility sprvice in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located appr

[direction] of downtown College Station City F
Bryan/College Station Extra Territorial Jui

iately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north b}
ction and Brazos River ( northwest boundary);

on the east by the Navasota River northeas bounda ;
on the south by College Station Inde enden School District (southeast bounda ; and

on the west by the Brazos River ( northwest a nd southwest bounda ry).
See enclosed map of the proposed service area. ;

The total area being requested includes approxinhately 60,167 acres and no current City of College Statior

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, anc
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference tc
this application; (3) the statement, "Uwe request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5;
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you tc

withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
Texas Conimispion on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153

P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this bublication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if

legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing

Only those individuals who submit a written earing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing i:

set will receive notice if a hearing is schedul d.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward thF

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reachec

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOA-H will submit a recommendation to the Commission for fina
decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal procecding similar to a civil trial in state distric

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede 1iamar al 1-800-687-4040.



College S tation Ut i lities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

November 23, 2005

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham oad
Phone: 979-764366

Ms.Karen Coleman
DUCK HAVEN LTD
3608 E 29TH ST STE 100
BRYAN, TX 77802-3814

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-7643452

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

Dear Ms. Coleman:

The City of College Station has filed an applicatioiA with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application to landowners and utilities providing the same service
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Since the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial notice was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres.

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Applicatipn for CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos
County.

If you have any questions please feel free tb contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

David CoCeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wbstewater Service

Powering the He*rt of the Research Valley



otice to Neighboring System, Cities am. L. i'ma>ners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To DUCK HAVEN LTD
(Neighboring System or City)
3608 E 29TH ST STE 100
(Address)

BRYAN TX 77802-3814

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an application for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify,

portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertificated Utility) with the Texas Commission or

Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility sprvice in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles soutP

[direction] of downtown College Station City all, [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north b,

ervan/Colleae Station Extra Territorial Ju isdiction and Brazos River (northwest bounda ;

on the east by the Navasota River (northeas bounda ;
on the south by College Station Inde enden School District (southeast bounda ; and

on the west by the Brazos River (northwest nd southwest bounda ry).

See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately 60,167 acres and no current City of College Statio

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, an(
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's mine, application number or another recognizable reference tc
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or th(
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you tc

withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment iould write the:
Texas Commis ion on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153

P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing i

set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward th
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reache,

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SO will submit a recommendation to the Commission for finz

decision. If an evidentiaiy hearing is held, it ill be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state distric

court.

Date Notice Mailed: November 23, 2005

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede liamai° al 1-800-687-4040.



^ Co llege Stat i on Utilities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham IRoad College Station, TX 77842
Phone: 979-764360 FAX: 979-764-3452

November 23, 2005

GLEN OAKS MOBILE HOME PARK
4303 Pate Rd. #60
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845

RE: City of College Station Application to Amen Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107

To Whom It May Concern:

The City of College Station has filed an applicatior with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewat CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has

been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application to landowners and utilities providing the same service
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Sihce the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial notice was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres.

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos
County.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

^David dColeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide astewater Service

Powering the H rt of the Research Valley



i

Nonce to Neighborirr,^ Systena, Cities and Luacluivners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

GLEN OAKS MOBILE HOME P
(Neighboring System or City)
4303 Pate Rd. #60

To

(Address)

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an applictition for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a

portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertificpted Utility) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Brazos County(tes).

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south

[direction] of downtown College Station City Halp, [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on thenorthby

BrVan/College Station Extra Territorial Jurisoiction and Brazos River (northwest boundary J ;

on the east by the Navasota River ( northeast b unda ;

on the south by College Station Independent School District ( southeast boundary); and

on the west by the Brazos River ( northwest anC1 southwest boundary).

See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximat^ely 60,167 acres and no current City of College Station

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recopizable reference to
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we reques a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment shquld write the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153

P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.

Only those individuals who subnlit a written he[aring request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is

set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAR will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final
decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede lla lar al 1-800-687-4040.

Date Notice Mailed: November 23, 2005



^ College Station Utilities
Reliable, Arfordahle, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham
Phone: 979-764366

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-7643452

November 23, 2005

MARA MOBILE HOME PARK
8822 Burgess Ln.
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845

RE: City of College Station Application to Amer
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

To Whom It May Concern:

The City of College Station has filed an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater- CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has

been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application to landowners and utilities providing the same service
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Si ce the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial nbtice was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres.

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Applicati^n for CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos
County.

If you have any questions please feel free t contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

rDavuf eoCeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water I Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide 4stewater Service

Powering the Heort of the Research Valley



Noicce to Neighboring Systen, Cities and Lanac-,ners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: MARA MOBILE HOME PARK Date Notice Mailed: November 23, 2005

(Neighboring System or City)

8822 Bumess Ln.
(Address)
COLLEGE STATION TX 77$45

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an applition for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a

portion(s) of NIA Name of Decertifi ated Utility) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south

[direction] of downtown College Station City Ha I, [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by

B ryan/Colle ge Station Extra Territorial Juris d iction and Brazos River ( northwest bounda ;

on the east by the Navasota River ( northeast ounda ;

on the south by College Station inde pendent chool District (southeast bounda ; and

on the west by the Brazos River ( northwest ad d southwest bounda

See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately 60,167 acres and no current City of College Station

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in wriiing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's nsme, application number or another recognizable reference to
this application; (3) the statement, Uwe request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment shpuld write the:
Texas Commissilon on Environmental Quality

Wat r Supply Division
Utilities an.districts Section, MC-153

P. 0. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a

legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written h aring request or a written request to be notified if a bearing is

set will receive notice if a hearing is schedule .

If a public hearing is requested, the Execut

application to the State Office of Administrati
and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAF

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it ^;

court.

ve Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

le Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. if no settlement is reached

will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

ill be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede 114mar al 1-800-687-4040.



A 'College Statfo n Utilities
Reliable, Affo^,dable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham Road College Station, TX 77842
Phone: 979-7643660 FAX: 979-764-3452

November 23, 2005

Mr.Michael Hensarling
RIVER OAKS PARK WWTP
P.O. Box 126
WELLBORN, TX 77842

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

Dear Mr. Hensariing:

The City of College Station has filed an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewated CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application to landowners and utilities providing the same service
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Since the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial notice was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres.

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos

County.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

David Co£eman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide W stewater Service

Powering the Hert of the Research Valley



Notice to Neighboring Systenn, Cities and Lcindoivners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFI
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER U"

RIVER OAKS PARK WWTP
(Neighboring System or City)
P.O Box 126
(Address)

To

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an appliaation for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a

portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertifigated Utility) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility ser^ice in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located appro

[direction] of downtown College Station City H^
Bryan/College Station Extra Territorial Juri

on the east by the Navasota River (northeast

on the south by College Station Independent

on the west by the Brazos River ( northwest a

S 1 ed ma of the roposed service area.

mately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
I[City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by

diction and Brazos River ( northwest boundary);

ounda ;
chool District (southeast boundary); and
d southwest boundary).

ee enc os p p

The total area being requested includes approxima ely 60,167 acres and no current City of College Station

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to
this application; (3) the statement, Uwe request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment s
Texas Commis

Wa
Utilities and

P
Austi

within thirty (30) days from the date of this p

legally sufficient hearing request is received

Only those individuals who submit a written h

set will receive notice if a hearing is schedule

uld write the:
in on Environmental Quality
Supply Division

)istricts Section, MC-153

0. Box 13087

, TX 78711-3087
blication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a

r if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.

aring request or a written request to be notified if a bearing is

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final
decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it ^ ill be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

TE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)

[TY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

Date Notice Mailed. November 23, 2005

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Ilamar al 1-800-687-4040.



College
Reliable, Affo

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham F
Phone: 979-764-3660

November 23, 2005

Mr.Edsel Jones
ROLLING RIDGE LTD,
310 University Dr. E.
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77840-1730

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

Station Util ities
'able, Community Owned

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-764-3452

of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

Dear Mr. Jones:

The City of College Station has filed an application^ with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewate CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has

been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application to landowners and utilities providing the same service
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Since the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial notice was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres.

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos
County.

If you have any questions please feel free tO contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

^David CoCeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide W stewater Service

Powering the Heart of the Research Valley



I

Nonce to Neighboring ysteni, Cities and Lanctuwners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERN7ICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: ROLLING RIDGE LTD.
(Neighboring System oi City)
310 University Dr. E.
(Address)

(City State zip)

7

The City of College Station has filed an appli

portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertifi

Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility sei

The proposed utility service area is located approxi

[direction] of downtown College Station City Hal
Bryan/College Station Extra Territorial Jurisi

on the east by the Navasota River ( northeast b,

on the south by College Station Independent S

on the west by the Brazos River ( northwest an
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

on for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a

>(i T lriliiv) with the Texas Commission on

ce in Brazos County(ies).

iately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
ction and Brazos River ( northwest boundary);

hool District (southeast boundary); and
southwest boundary).

The total area being requested includes approximately 60,167 acres and no current City of College Station

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's natne, application number or another recognizable reference to
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Wateil Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153

P. . Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a

legally sufficient hearing request is received o i f the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written he ring request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is

set will receive notice if a hearing is schedule

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final
decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, 1t -w 11 be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Date Notice Mailed: November 23. 2005

Si desea ilaformacion en Espanol, puede Ila^nar al 1-800-687-4040.



r
College

Reliable, Affo
P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham F

Phone: 979-7643660

November 23, 2005

TEXAS WORLD SPEEDWAY
P.O. Box 11000
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77842

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

Station Utilities
able, Community Owned

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-764-3452

of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

To Whom It May Concem:

The City of College Station has filed an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

College Station Utilities sent notice of this applicati n
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Si ce
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial n tic
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres.

to landowners and utilities providing the same service
the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
e was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos

County.

If you have any questions please feel free 4 contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

(David Cofeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide W stewater Service

Powering the H+t of the Research Valley



Notice to Neighboring System, Cities and Lcmdotiv»ers

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)

TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER

To- TEXAS WORLD SPEEDWAY
(Neighboring System or City)

(Address)

SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

Date Notice Mailed: November 23, 2005

TX

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an applic tion for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a

portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertifi ted Utilit with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located approx^mately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south

[direction] of downtown College Station City Hall, [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the northby

Bryan/Colle ge Station Extra Territorial Juris iction and Brazos River ( northwest bounda ry);

on the east by the Navasota River ( northeast ounda ;

on the south by Colleg e Station Independent chool District ( southeast bounda ; and

on the west by the Brazos River ( northwest agd southwest boundary).

See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately 60,167 acres and no current City of College Station

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to
this application; (3) the statement, Uwe request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and 5y ()
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153

P. O. Box 13087
AustM, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a

legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written haring request or a written request to be notified if ahearing is

set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will foaward the
application to the State Office of Administrati e Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final
decision. If an evidentiaiyl7earing is held, it ill be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llalmar al 1-800-687-4040.



College Station Utilities
Reliable, Affortdable, Community Owned

P.O, Box 9960 1601 Graham ad College Station, TX 77842
Phone: 979-764-3660 FAX: 979-7643452

November 23, 2005

WELLBORN RESOURCES LLC WWTP
P.O. Box 6733
BRYAN, TX 77805

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

To Whom It May Concern:

The City of College Station has filed an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has

been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

College Station Utilities sent notice of this applicati©n to landowners and utilities providing the same service
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Since the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial notice was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acrts.

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos
County.

If you have any questions please feel free t contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

David CoCeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide r Service

Powering the Heort of the Research Valley



otice to Neighborkg System, Cities, a,. ,c _.otiv^ie^s

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: WELLBORN RESOURCES LLC WWTP^ Date Notice Mailed: November 23. 2005

(Neighboring System or City)
P.O. Box 6733
(Address)
BRYAN TX 7 /au^)

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an app ication for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify,

portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decerti ficated Utilii with the Texas Commission or

Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility s rvice in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located appr ximately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles soutr

[direction] of downtown College Station City all, [CityorTown] Texas, and is generally bounded on thenorth b)

Bryan/Colleye Station Extra Territorial Ju isdiction and Brazos River ( northwest bounda ;

on the east by the Navasota River ( northeas bounda ;
on the south by College Station Independen School District (southeast boundary); and

on the west by the Brazos River ( northwest ind southwest boundary).
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately 60,167 acres and no current City of College Statior

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, an(
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's'name, application number or another recognizable reference tc
this application; (3) the statement, "Uwe request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or th(
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you tc

withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153

^. O. Box 13087
Aus in, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this ublication or noti.ce. A public hearing will be held only if

legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing

Only those individuals who submit a written Pearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing i

set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Execi

application to the State Office of Administra

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOA

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it

court.

tive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward th
ive Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reache
i will subinit a recommendation to the Commission for finE
xill be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state distric

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede 1^amar al 1-800-687-4040.



Colleg
Re l iable, Al

P.O. Box 9960 1601(
Phone: 979-

November 23, 2005

Mr.Hugh Walker
CITY OF BRYAN
P.O. Box 1000
BRYAN, TX 77805

Station Utilities
rdable, Community Owned

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-764-3452

RE: City of College Station Application to Amen Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107

Dear Mr. Walker:

The City of College Station has filed an applicatio with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewat r CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

College Station Utilities sent notice of this applica^ion to landowners and utilities providing the same service
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Since the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial notice was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres.

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos
County.

If you have any questions please feel free contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

kgoidapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

David CoCeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide 4astewater Service

Powering the H4art of the Research Valley



., otice to Neighboring System, Cities anu Lc, owners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To

(Address)

CITY OF BRYAN
(Neighboring System or City)
P.O. Box 1000

Date Notice Mailed: November 23, 2005

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an ap]

portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decert
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility!

The proposed utility service area is located app:
[direction] of downtown College Station City I
B ryan/Colle g e Station Extra Territorial Ju
on the east by the Navasota River
on the south by College Station In

on for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify z

2d Utilitv) with the Texas Commission or
in Brazos County(ies).

)ximately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
21 1, [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north b)
isdiction and Brazos River ( northwest boundary);
ound

southeast boundar ; anddeaendeniSch
on the west by the Brazos River ( northwestpnd southwest boundary).
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately 60,167 acres and no current City of College Statior

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, anc
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's;name, application number or another recognizable reference tc
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or thf
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5;
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you tc
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
Texas Commis^sion on Environmental Quality

Wa er Supply Division
Utilities an Districts Section, MC-153

0. Box 13087

Aus in, TX 78711-3087
within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if

legally sufficient hearing request is receivedi or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing

Only those individuals who submit a written kearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing i,

set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Exec tive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward th(

application to the State Office of Administra ve Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reache(

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SO will submit a recommendation to the Commission for filla

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it w ill be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state distric

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede I1amar al 1-800-687-4040.



College Station Utilities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham
Phone: 979-764366,

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-7643452

November 23, 2005

Syed Hyder
RIVER SIDE WWTP
717B University Dr.
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77840

RE: City of College Station Application to Amer
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

Dear Syed Hyder:

The City of College Station has filed an appl
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wast
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application to landowners and utilities providing the same service
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Sihce the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial notice was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres.

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos
County.

If you have any questions please feel free
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

(Davut Co(̂ eman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water/ Wastewater Division Manager

tb contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide ^astewater Service

Powering the He rt of the Research Valley



Notice to Neighboring System, Cities and LunduWners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

RIVER SIDE WWTP

(Neighboring System or City)

717B University Dr. _

To

(Address)

D^te Notice Mailed: November 23, 2005

ATION TX 77

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an applic tion for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a

portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertifi ated Utility) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located approx mately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south

[direction] of downtown College Station City Ha I, [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on thenorthby

B ryan/Colleg e Station Extra Territorial Juris d iction and Brazos River (northwest bounda ;

on the east by the Navasota River ( northeast ounda ;

on the south by Colle g e Station Inde pendent chool District (southeast bounda ; and

on the west by the Brazos River northwest a n d southwest bounda ry).

See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately 60,167 acres and no current City of Colleqe Station

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writng. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's mane, application number or another recognizable reference to
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we reques a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or, CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
Texas Cominissi n on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153

P. O. Box 13087
Austil, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this p blication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a

legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hoaring request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is

set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAI4 will subinit a recommendation to the Commission for final
decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Itamar al 1-800-687-4040.



t

j jjf' College Station Utilities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham
Phone: 979-764366

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-764-3452

November 23, 2005

Mr.Nathan Jones
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY Physical Plant
1731 TAMU
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77843-1731

RE: City of College Station Application to Amen Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107

Dear Mr. Jones:

The City of College Station has filed an applicatio with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

College Station Utilities sent notice of this applica on to landowners and utilities providing the same service
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. S ice the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial tice was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 ac es.

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Applicaton for CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos
County.

l

If you have any questions please feel free to contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

(David Col^man

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide \Nastewater Service

Powering the Hert of the Research Valley



-)tice to Neighboring Systenz, Cities amt Lc, owners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY Physical P
(Neighboring System or City)

(Address)

COLLEGE STATION TX

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an apl
portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decert
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility s

Date Notice Mailed: November 23. 2005

tication for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify z
ficated Utilitv) with the Texas Commission or

in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located app ximately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[direction] of downtown College Station Cit all, [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north b}
Brvan/Colleqe Station Extra Territorial Ju isdictionand Brazos River (northwest boundary);
on the east by the Navasota River ( northeaE
on the south by College Station Independer
on the west by the Brazos River (northwest
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

hool District (southeast boundary); and
4nd southwest bounda

The total area being requested includes approxi^ately 60,167 acres and no current City of College Statior

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in w iting. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, an(
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's lame, application number or another recognizable reference tc
this application; (3) the statement, "Uwe requ st a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or thf
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you tc
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
Texas Commis ion on Environmental Quality

Wafer Supply Division
Utilities an Districts Section, MC-153

. O. Box 13087
Aust in, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if:

legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing

Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing i

set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward th

application to the State Office of Administratjve Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. Ifi1o settlement is reache,

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOA I will submit a recommendation to the Commission for fins
decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it ill be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state distric

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llkmar al 1-800-687-4040.



Texas Comm Quality
APPLICATION NO. 35107-C

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBORING UTILITIES AND AFFECTED PARTIES
STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF BRAZOS
has provided individual notice to

the following entities:

CARTER LAKE WATER SUPPLY CORP
DUCK HAVEN LTD
GLEN OAKS MOBILE HOME PARK
MARA MOBILE HOME PARK
RIVER OAKS PARK WWTP
ROLLING RIDGE LTD.
TEXAS WORLD SPEEDWAY
UNIVERSITY ACRES WWTP
WELLBORN RESOURCES LLC WWTP
CITY OF BRYAN
RIVER SIDE WWTP
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY Physical Plant
NANTUCKET LIMITED

DATE
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05

OATH

I, David Coleman, P.E., , being duly sworn, file this form as
Water I Wastewater Division Manager (indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,

member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant); that in
such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am personally familiar with the
notices given with this application, and have complied' with all notice requirements in the application and
application acceptance letter; and that all such statements ade and mattset,?h in are true and correct.

Applicant's Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than thle sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant, or its
attorney a properly verified Power of Attorney must be eniclosed.

^^
Subscribed and sworn to before me this ^ day of , 2005, to certify which
witness my hand and seal of office. /- /1)

I^-r^,^, e,^t REGINA L . KELLY
Notary Public, State of Texas

^•^, ^ My Commission Expires
July 18, 2007

Public in and for the
State of Texas

>^11r^a L Ietl I ,
Print or Type Name of o Public

Commission Expires t "``_^] il



• M

ColIegE
Reliable, Aff

Station Utilities
dable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham oad College Station, TX 77842
Phone: 979-764-3660 FAX: 979-764-3452

October 25, 2005

Mr. Bob Waters
CARTER LAKE WATER SUPPLY CORP
PO BOX 9473
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77842-9473

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C I

Dear Mr. Waters:

The City of College Station has filed an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

Please find enclosed a Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos County, and an rea map indicating the proposed CCN addition.

If
you have any questions please feel free to contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

DavirCCoCeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Was water Service
2. Map of area included in CCN Application !

RECEIVE^r

OCT 2 8 2005

Powering the Heart f the Research Valley\111,pC
ft^^ ^^NTAL ONALITTY
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Colle g e Stat i on-Ut'Iit i eS
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham Rbad College Station, TX 77842
Phone: 979-764-3660 FAX: 979-764-3452

October 25, 2005

WELLBORN RESOURCES LLC WWTP
P.O. Box 6733
BRYAN, TX 77805

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C:

Dear Sir or Madam,

The City of College Station has filed an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater, CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C. Please find enclosed a Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos County, and an area map indicating the proposed CCN addition.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

^Da•vid CoCeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
2. Map of area included in CCN Application

Service

Powering the of the Research Valley



. v otice to Neighboring System, Cities and Lu...Jowraers

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: WELLBORN RESOURCES LLC WWTP
(Neighboring System or City)

(Address)
77

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an appli

portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertifi

Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility se

Date Notice Mailed: October 25, 2005

for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a

Utilitv) with the Texas Commission on

in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located approxir^ately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south

[direction] of downtown College Station City Hal I,j [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on tlle north by

Bryan/College Station Extra Territorial Jurisdjction and Brazos River ( northwest boundary);

on the east by the Navasota River ( northeast boundary);

on the south by College Station Independent School District (southeast boundary); and

on the west by the Brazos River ( northwest and , southwest boundary).
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.
The total area being requested includes approximately 60.167 acres and no current City of College Station

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division
Utilities and Di tricts Section, MC-153

P. O Box 13087
Austin, X 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publ cation or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written heari ig request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is

set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled, ^

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached
and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAR wi 1 submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will b e a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede 11am# al 1-800-687-4040.
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College
Reliable, Affor

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham F
Phone: 979-764-3660

October 25, 2005

Mr. Hugh Walker
CITY OF BRYAN
P.O. Box 1000
BRYAN, TX 77805

tation Utilities
ble, Community Owned

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-764-3452

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend Cettificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

Dear Mr. Walker:

The City of College Station has filed an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C. Please find enclosed a Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos County, and an area map indicating the proposed CCN addition.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

^David CoCeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Service
2. Map of area included in CCN Application

y



otice to Neighboring System, Cities arid L. .loMiers

To

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

CITY OF BRYAN
(Neighboring System or City)

Date Notice Mailed: October 25, 2005

(Address)
BRYAN TX 77805

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an application for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a

portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertifipated Utility) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south

[direction] of downtown College Station City Hall, [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the northby

Bryan/College Station Extra Territorial Juri$diction and Brazos River ( northwest boundary ) ;

on the east by the Navasota River (northeast toundary);
on the south by College Station Independent $chool District (southeast boundary); and
on the west by the Brazos River (northwest and southwest boundary).
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.
The total area being requested includes approximately 60.167 acres and no current City of College Station

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division
Utilities and D istricts Section, MC-153

P 0. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this p blication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing iE

set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Execut ve Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SO AH. will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state districl

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede l14mar al 1-800-687-4040.
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^ College Station Utilities
Reliable, a rio^da !e, Community Owned

P.O, Box 9960 1601 Graham Iload College Station, TX 77842
Phone: 979-764-3660 FAX: 979-764-3452

October 25, 2005

Syed Hyder
RIVER SIDE WWTP
717B University Dr.
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77840

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

Dear Syed Hyder:

The City of College Station has filed an applicatiori with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to

amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has

been assigned Application No. 35107-C. Please Find enclosed a Notice of Application for CCN to Provide

Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos County, and anl area map indicating the proposed CCN addition.

If you have any questions please feel free
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

contact Karl Goidapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

Sincerely,

David CoCeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide'
2. Map of area included in CCN Application

Service

Powering the He^rt of the Research Valley
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.votice to Neighboring Systeni, Cities and L-downers

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To RIVER SIDE WWTP
(Neighboring System or City)

(Address)

Date Notice Mailed: October 25, 2005

COLLEGE STATION
F X

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an appl

portion(s) of N/A (Name of Dcccrtil

Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility se

The proposed utility service area is located apprc

[direction] ofdowntovm College Station City !j
Brvan/Collecie Station Extra Territorial Juri
on the east by the Navasota River

for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a
TItil;tv) with the Texas Commission on

in Brazos County(ies).

iately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by

ction and Brazos River ( northwest boundary);

a
and

The total area being requested includes approximately 60.167 acres and no current City of College Station

wastewater current customers.

on the south by College Station Independent Sdhool District (southeast

on the west by the Brazos River ( northwest and southwest boundary).

See enclosed man of the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writin ' g. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment shoutd write the:
Texas Commissionl on Environmental Quality

Water ^upply Division
Utilities and Di4tricts Section, MC-153

P. 0 Box 13087
Austin, X 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publ cation or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or i the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written heari ^g request or a written request to be iaotihed if a hearing is

set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive

application to the State Office of Administrative I

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH wi

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Ila

will not issue the CCN and will forward the

earings (SOAH) for a hearing. Ifno settlement is reached
I submit a recommendation to the Commission for final
e a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

a] 1-800-687-4040.
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^ College tation Utilit i es
Reliable, Affor able, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham Ropd
Phone: 979-764-3660 ;

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-764-3452

October 25, 2005

Mr. Nathan Jones
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY Physical Plant
1731 TAMU
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77843-1731

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend C^rtificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

Dear Mr. Jones:

The City of College Station has filed an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C. Please find enclosed a Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos County, and an ar0a map indicating the proposed CCN addition.

If you have any questions please feel free to ontact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

kgoldapp@cstx.gov. I

Sincerely,

^David CoCcman

David M. Coleman, P. E.
Water/ Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Service
2. Map of area included in CCN Application !

Powering the Heart ^f the Research Valley
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, rotice to Neighboring System, Cities and Lli,.down.ers

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY Physical
(Neighboring System or City)

Date Notice Mailed: October 25,200'

(Address)
COLLEGE STATION TX 77843-1731

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an app ^cation for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify

portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertilicated Utility) with the Texas Commission or
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility s^rvice in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south

[direction] of downtown College Station City Hlall, [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on thenorthb}
Brvan/Colleae Station Extra Territorial Jurisdiction and Brazos River ( northwest boundary);

on the east by the Navasota River (northeast boundary);
on the south by College Station Independent School District (southeast boundary); and
on the west by the Brazos River ( northwest and southwest boundary).
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.
The total area being requested includes approximately 60.167 acres and no current City of College Statior

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, anc
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference tc
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or thf
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5;
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you tc

withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153

I. O. Box 13087
Aust n, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this ublication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if
legally sufficient hearing request is received ^or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing
Only those individuals who submit a written liearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing i;
set will receive notice if a hearing is schedul^d.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward th(

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reache(

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SO AJI will submit a recommendation to the Commission for fina

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state distric

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede ll^mar al 1-800-687-4040.
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^ College Station Utilities
Reliable, Affo dable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham Road College Station, TX 77842
Phone: 979-764-3660 FAX: 979-764-3452

October 25, 2005

Mr. Lee Adams
NANTUCKET LIMITED
1502 Nantucket Dr.
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845-8364

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

Dear Mr. Adams:

The City of College Station has filed an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C. Please find enclosed a Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos County, and an area map indicating the proposed CCN addition.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail
kgoldapp@cstx,gov.

Sincerely,

David-CoCeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
2. Map of area included in CCN Application

r Service

Powering the Hear^ of the Research Valley
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. aotice to Neighboring System, Cities and L,. downers

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (TES)

To: NANTUCKET LIMITED Date Notice Mailed: October 25, 2005
(Neighboring System or City)
1502 Nantucket Dr.
(Address)
COLLEGE STATION TX 77845-8364
(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an applical^ion for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a
portion(s) of N/A (Name of DecerCifica}ted Utility) with the Texas Conu-nission on
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility servi^e in Brazos County(ies)

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[direction] of downtown College Station City Hall, [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
B ryan/College Station Extra Territorial Jurisd ction and Brazos River (northwest boundarv):
on the east by the Navasota River (northeast bo nda ;
on the south by College Station Inde pendent Sc ool District (southeast bounda ; and
on the west by the Brazos River (northwest and southwest bounda ry).
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.
The total area being requested includes approximately 60.167 acres and no current City of College Station
wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Stlpply Division
Utilities and Dist^icts Section, MC-153

P. O.Boxox 13087
Austin, T 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if he Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearin request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is
set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive irector will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will b e a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district
court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Ilamar 011-800-687-4040.
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~ College ; Station Utilities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham
Phone: 979-764366(

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-764-3452

October 25, 2005

Mr. Michael Hensarling
RIVER OAKS PARK WWTP
P.O. Box 126
WELLBORN, TX 77842

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-

Dear Mr. Hensarling:

The City of College Station has filed an applicatio with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewatet CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C. Please f ind enclosed a Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos County, and an area map indicating the proposed CCN addition.

If you have any questions please feel free
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

Sincerely,

David Col'eman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
2. Map of area included in CCN Application

Service

Powering the Hert of the Research Valley
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otice to Neighboring System, Cities anu L.lowmers

To:

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

RIVER OAKS PARK WWTP
(Neighboring System or City)
P.O. Box 126

Date Notice Mailed: October 25, 2005

(Address)
WELLBORN TX 77842

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an ap

portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decer
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility

The proposed utility service area is located approx
[direction] of downtown College Station City Hal
Bryan/College Station Extra Territorial Juris
on the east by the Navasota River ( northeast b

on the south by College Station Independent S
on the west by the Brazos River ( northwest an
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.
The total area being requested includes approximat

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writi
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's na:
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request
persons you represent, would be adversely affec
your proposed adjustment to the application or I
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment s11oi
Texas Cornmissio:

Water
Utilities and D:

P. C
Austin,

within thirty (30) days from the date of this pub
legally sufficient hearing request is received or
Only those individuals who submit a written heai
set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

on for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a

^rl Tltilitvl with the Texas Con-unission on

cc in Brazos County(ies).

iately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
ction and Brazos River ( northwest boundary);
und

ol District (southeast boundary); and
)uthwest boundary).

y 60.167 acres and no current City of College Station

;. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
e, application number or another recognizable reference to
public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
-d by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
-N which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

d write the:
on Environmental Quality
upply Division
tricts Section, MC-153
Box 13087
'X 78711-3087
cation or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
^ the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
ng request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAR will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-800-687-4040.
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\^^,4^ ỳR̂̂ ^^`^ li^4 /^'S ^•'^ ^r tt^"^^'"^^

) .% ^ ^ 'I. ` ^) / Ws`J S ^ f..l ^`. ^yx tML{S`P^ ^^ ^Y'

^^ ^ ^, ^^i ^^ ,^ ;/ ^ t 'J ^' > ^^ ^'^r; • _ . ^` ^* a ^+i
Z,,.

t{y, s, ^ ,y ,/. •

t^)J,^ / ^^^'' /

hr -^^,i .(^i 'n P fr ^^ ris,'r^ ^̂••z" n r r^^ '•`^ fr^{*'^^ /S .'^sy

J^ti'x^,tC^^.il ''̂l_W \3 *•'Yr? „̂ }}L'^. . v_i i a e i ^k
„^^^^T^"4^, Fl

/^^(^ Y^^^^1^^y>.

4̂ ^^ aii^ .^a

i^• r .^ ^^^^`^jvf^ `11^t''^`f'*:.^^

-(/ / f'•.+T^il 1 _ J } ;
. ' ^1 ^ , `y_ :'

,,.+t '
,^t '#^ ,•r ^ .- i^ t;^` \_ - ^! ^ <
^^i . 1^ 1 f . ,y^ \' ^3 j^ ^^-ki / ^^3,^ • i:z ^^ },. 7 -3 A^ ^^ ỳ.l"' tii ^^,^ /^/L;
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^College Station Utilities
Reliable, Affo rdable, Community Owned

P.O, Box 9960 1601 Graham F
Phone: 979-764-3660

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-764-3452

October 25, 2005

Mr. Edsel Jones
ROLLING RIDGE LTD.
310 University Dr. E.
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77840-1730

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

Dear Mr. Jones:

The City of College Station has filed an application w' h the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater C N No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C. Please find enclosed a Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos County, and an arqa map indicating the proposed CCN addition.

If you have any questions please feel free to qontact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

DavirfCoCeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Waste ater Service
2. Map of area included in CCN Application

Powering the Heart of the Research Valley



1Votice to Neighboring System, Cities and Lu,,downers

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: ROLLING RIDGE LTD. Date Notice Mailed: October 25, 2005
(Neighboring System or City)
3 10 University Dr. E.
(Address)
COLLEGE STATION TX 77840-1730
(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an appl cation for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a
portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decerti cated Utility) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility se^vice in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located appro imately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[direction] of downtown College Station City H II, [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
B ryan/College Station Extra Territorial Juri diction and Brazos River (northwest bounda ;
on the east by the Navasota River (northeast ounda ;
on the south by College Station Independent chool District (southeast bounda ; and
on the west by the Brazos River (northwest a6d southwest boundary).
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.
The total area being requested includes approximately 60.167 acres and no current City of College Station
wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153

P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this piAblication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received oj- if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written he ring request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is
set will receive notice if a hearing is schedule

If a public hearing is requested, the Executi e Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrativ Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached
and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH ill submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district
court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llar^ar at 1-800-687-4040.
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October25, 2005

CollegeStation Utilities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham oad College Station, TX 77842
Phone: 979•764366 FAX: 979-764-3452

TEXAS WORLD SPEEDWAY
P.O. Box 11000
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77842

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

Dear Sir or Madam,

The City of College Station has filed an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater CCN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C. Please find enclosed a Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos County, and an area map indicating the proposed CCN addition.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

DavidCoCeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Service
2. Map of area included in CCN Application

y



.otice to Neighboring System, Cities ana L. Jowners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To TEXAS WORLD SPEEDWAY.
(Neighboring System or City)
P.O. Box 11000
(Address)

A TX

(City State Zip)

Date Notice Mailed: October 25, 2005

The City of College Station has filed an application for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a

portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decerttfic ted Utility) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility servi ce in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located approx:

[direction] of downtown College Station City Hal
Bryan/College Station Extra Territorial Jurisi
on the east by the Navasota River ( northeast b,

on the south by College Station Independent S

on the west by the Brazos River ( northwest ani
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.
The total area being requested includes approximati

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writi
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's na
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persons you represent, would be adversely affec
your proposed adjustment to the application or
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment shoi
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Austin,
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Only those individuals who submit a written heai
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nately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
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60.167 acres and no current City of College Station
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cation or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.

«g request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Ilamar al 1-800-687-4040.
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